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VERIFICATION 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ) 
) SS: 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND 

The undersigned. Barry A. Naum, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is Counsel 

for Wal-Mart Stores East, LP and Sarn's East, Inc., and that he has personal knowledge of the 

matters set forth in the foregoing Objection and Response, and that the objection and response 

contained herein are true and correct to the best of his information, knowledge and belief. 

Barry A. Naum 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County and 

Commonwealth, this  }day of November, 2017. 

_5-1C/RELUD a/3MM (SEAL) 
Notary Public 

My Commission Expires:  rebrixiai  ,zas, .20,zo 

COMMONWkAITHOF PENNSYJNANtA 
NOTARIAL SEAL 

Sarah C. Stoner, Notary PobiNic 
Sliver Spring Tarp., CuMbertand County 
My Commission Expires Feb. 25. 2020 

VERIFICATION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) SS:

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND

The undersigned, Barry A. Naum, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is Counsel

for Wal-Mart Stores East, LP and Sam's East, Inc., and that he has personal knowledge of the

matters set forth in the foregoing Objection and Response, and that the objection and response

contained herein are true and correct to the best of his information, knowledge and belief.

Barry A. Naum

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County and

Commonwealth, thise l day of November, 2017.

My Commission Expires:Feb(4)09

anite 4 
Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL

Sarah D. Stoner, Notary Public
Silver Spring Twp„ Cumberland County
My Commission Expires Feb. 25, 2020

(SEAL)



WAL-MART STORES EAST, LP, AND SAM'S EAST, INC. 

CASE NO. 2017-00179 

Objection and Response to Commission Staff's 
Second Data Requests 

Dated November 14, 2017 

Question No. 1 

Response provided by Counsel 

1. Refer to the Walmart's response to Commission Staffs First Request for Information, 
Item 3. The intent of the question was not for Walmart to explain whether it is participating 
in any third-party program or market with respect to energy-efficiency projects installed or 
completed at Walmart facilities. Rather, the intent of the question was for Walmart to 
explain whether it is participating within Kentucky Power Company's service territory in 
any third-party energy-efficiency program or market administrated by PJM Interconnect, 
L.L.C. whereby Walmart sells at retail energy-efficiency products including, but not 
limited to, LED light bulbs in return for which Walmart receives payment from a third 
party. With this clarification, either confirm that Walmart's prior response is still accurate 
or provide a further explanation. 

OBJECTION AND RESPONSE: 

Walmart objects to this request on the grounds that the request seeks information that is 
not relevant to any subject matter of this proceeding and was served on Walmart outside 
of the discovery period established by the Commission in its July 17, 2017, Order entered 
in this case. 

Subject to and without waiving the foregoing objections, Walmart's witnesses in this 
proceeding are unaware of "any third-party energy-efficiency program or market 
administrated by PJM Interconnect, L.L.C. whereby Walmart sells at retail energy-
efficiency products ... for which Walmart receives payment from a third party." 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that Walmart's November 20, 2017, electronic filing is a true and accurate 

copy of the Wal-Mart Stores East, LP and Sam's East, Inc.'s Objection and Response (with 

Verification) to the Commission Staffs Second Data Requests to be filed in paper medium; and that 

on November 20, 2017, the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission, and that an 

original and one copy of these documents will be delivered to the Commission, that no participants 

have been excused from electronic filing at this time, and served upon the following via Electronic 
Mail: 

Rebecca W. Goodman, Esq. 
Lawrence W. Cook, Esq. 
Kent A. Chandler, Esq. 
Office of the Attorney General 
1024 Capital Center, Suite 200 
Frankfort, KY 40601-8204 
rebecca.goodman@ky.gov  
larry.cook@ky.gov  
kent.chandler@ky.gov  

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
MKurtz@bkllawfirm.com  
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com  
jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com  

Laurence J. Zielke, Esq. 
Janice M. Theriot, Esq. 
Zielke Law Firm, PLLC 
1250 Meidinger Tower 
462 South 4th  Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 
lzielke@zielkefirm.com  
jtheriot@zielkefirm.com  

Gregory T. Dutton, Esq. 
Goldberg Simpson, LLC 
9301 Dayflower Street 
Louisville, KY 40059 
GDutton@goldbergsimpson.com  

Ranie Wohnhas 
Managing Director 
Kentucky Power Company 
855 Central Avenue, Suite 200 
Ashland, KY 41101 
rkwohnhas@aep.com  

Elizabeth Sekula, Esq. 
Hector Garcia, Esq. 
American Electric Power Service Corp. 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th  Floor 
P.O. Box 16631 
Columbus, OH 43216 
easekula@aep.com  
hgarcial@aep.com  

Mark R. Overstreet, Esq. 
Katie M. Glass, Esq. 
Stites & Harbison 
421 West Main Street 
P.O. Box 634 
Frankfort, KY 40602-0634 
moverstreet@stites.com  
kglass@stites.com  

Kenneth J. Gish, Jr., Esq. 
Stites & Harbison 
250 West Main Street, Suite 2300 
Lexington, KY 40507 
kgish@stites.com  
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Morgain Sprague, Esq. 
Kentucky League of Cities 
100 East Vine Street, Suite 800 
Lexington, KY 40507 
msprague@k1c.org  

Matthew R. Malone, Esq. 
William H. May, III, Esq. 
Hurt, Deckard & May PLLC 
127 West Main Street 
Lexington, KY 40507 
mmalone@hdmfirm.com  
bmay@hdmfirm.com  

James W. Gardner, Esq. 
M. Todd Osterloh, Esq. 
Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC 
333 West Vine Street, Suite 1500 
Lexington, KY 40507 
jgardner@sturgillturner.com  
tosterloh@sturgillturner.com  

Don C. A. Parker (Kentucky I.D. No. 94113) 


